## 503348922 06/12/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3395542

SUBMISSION TYPE: NE		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
IATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
RANDY DOUGLAS			06/07/2015		
ALICIA DOUGLAS			06/07/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY D		AS SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES LLC			
Street Address:		100 INTERNATIONAL DR 23RD FLOOR			
City:	BALTIM	BALTIMORE			
State/Country:	MARYLA	MARYLAND			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Postal Code:

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7602303

21202

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	4432672011		
Email:	emr@totalequitycapital.com		
Correspondent Name:	TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL		
Address Line 1:	100 II	NTERNATIONAL DR 23RD FLOOR	
Address Line 4:	BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RANDY DOUGLAS	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDY DOUGLAS			
SIGNATURE:	/Randy Douglas/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2015			
Total Attachments: 1				
source=Assignement of Patent#page1.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (the "Assignment") entered into this 7th day of June, 2015, by and between Alicia Douglas and Randy Douglas, whose address is 125 William Powell Ct, Aberdeen, MD, (the "Assignors") and Douglas Security Technologies LLC, whose address is 100 International Dr, 23rd Floor, Baltimore, MD, 21202 (the "Assignee");

IN CONSIDERATION of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration contained in the Operating and Join Co-Development Agreement dated 6/7/2015, the Assignors does hereby sell, assign and transfer and convey to Assignee, its successor and assigns, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the following patent (the "Patent");

1. Patent: US7602303

Patent Application Number: US 11/541,979 (provisional application # Patent Application Ser. No. 60/817,052, filed Jul. 25, 2006)

Inventors: Alicia Douglas, Randy Douglas

Filed: 10/02/2006

- The Assignor further hereby covenants that it will, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, execute and deliver to the Assignee any new or confirmatory instruments and to perform (at the Assignee's reasonable expense) any other acts which the Assignee may reasonably request in order to fully assign and transfer to and vest in the Assignee, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest, in and to the Patent.
- This Assignment included all of the Assignors' right to income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due and payable, and in to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this sale and assignment had not been made.

DATED THIS 7th DAY of JUNE, 2015

0 Alicia Douglas

Randy Douglas

PATENT REEL: 035831 FRAME: 0213

**RECORDED: 06/12/2015**